

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Bradley E. Meyen (Alaska Bar No. 8506067)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: (907) 269-5232
Facsimile: (907) 279-2834
Email: brad.meyen@alaska.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Alaska

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA,
Plaintiff,

v.

JANE LUBCHENCO, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 3:10-cv-00271-TMB

ALASKA SEAFOOD COOPERATIVE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 3:11-cv-00001-TMB

FREEZER LONGLINE COALITION,
Plaintiff,

v.

JANE LUBCHENCO, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 3:11-cv-00004-TMB

PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MEMORANDUM ON PROPOSED REMEDY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. NEPA Requires a New Final Agency Action at the End of the EIS Process 3

 B. The Court Should Order NMFS to Complete an EIS and a New Action Prior to the Start of the 2014 Fishing Season 8

 1. NMFS must complete the EIS and issue a new decision in a reasonable period of time..... 10

 2. The new EIS must fully comply with NEPA by considering all relevant data and a full range of alternatives 12

 C. The Presumptive Remedy for NMFS’ Violation of NEPA is Vacatur of the EA, FONSI, and Interim Final Rule 14

 1. The Court should vacate the EA, FONSI and IFR..... 15

 2. In the alternative, the Court should vacate the IFR and stay its mandate pending the issuance of a new ROD 19

 D. In the Alternative, the Court May Enjoin the IFR Pending NMFS’ Completion of the EIS, ROD, and New MSA Action on Remand..... 20

 1. Success on the merits 22

 2. Irreparable injury 23

 3. Balance of hardships 25

 4. Public interest..... 29

III. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)15

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, Alaska,
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....21, 24

Anderson v. Evans,
371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)5

Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)15

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Sec. Exch. Comm’n,
443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....20

Churchill Cnty. v. Norton,
276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001)6

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)6

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)21

Ctr. for Marine Conservation v. Brown,
917 F. Supp. 1128 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....27

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....2, 5

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....15

Forelaws on Board v. Johnson,
743 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984)28

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)13

Hall v. EPA,
273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001)23

Hawaii Longline Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003)20

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell,
390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)15

Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas,
137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998), *overruled on other grounds by Lands Council v. McNair*,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)9

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & §4(d) Rule Litig., No. 1:08-mc-
00764-EGS, Dkt. 286, (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2011)15

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & §4(d) Rule Litig., No. 1:08-mc-
00764-EGS, 2011 WL 5022771 ((D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2011)15

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)7

LaFlamme v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
852 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1988)13

Metcalf v. Daley,
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)5, 18

Montsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)21

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)14

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy,
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)22

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)9

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)5

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington N. R.R., Inc.,
23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)22

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)6

Nw. Envil. Advocates v. U.S. Envil. Prot. Agency,
537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)15

Nw. Envil. Advocates v. U.S. Envil. Prot. Agency,
No. 03-05760, 2006 WL 2669042 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2006)10, 20

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)19

Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)6

Or. Natural Res. Council Action v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
445 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Or. 2006)13

Paulsen v. Daniels,
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)15

Pit River Tribe v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
2008 WL 5381779 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2008)16

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)16, 17, 29

Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd,
564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977)17

Reed v. Salazar,
744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010)17, 18

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)23

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)29

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)24

Sierra Club v. Babbitt,
69 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (E.D. Cal. 1999)22

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)5, 17, 29

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....24

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010)15

Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel,
869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)27

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Dep’t of Commerce,
438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006)17

Village of False Pass v. Watt,
565 F. Supp. 1123 (D. Alaska 1983)27

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....15, 16

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(4)12

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....28

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16

40 C.F.R. § 1502.510

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....14

40 C.F.R. § 1505.1(d)6

40 C.F.R. § 1505.28

40 C.F.R. § 1506.18, 11

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a).....18

75 Fed. Reg. 77535 (Dec. 13, 2010).....3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration National Environmental Policy Act Handbook, *available at* http://www.nepa.noaa.gov/NEPA_HANDBOOK.pdf.....10

NOAA Administrative Order 216-64, 7, 8, 28
